

## City Council Resolution No. 2023-34

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ISSUANCE OF SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT #S2023-10 FOR THE BIRCH'S ON THE LAKE FUN RUN 5K AND 10K TO BE HELD SEPTEMBER 24, 2023

**WHEREAS**, the City has received a Special Event Permit application from Morgan Jappe on behalf of Apple Adventure Racing LLC requesting to hold the annual Birch's on the Lake Fun Run 5K and 10K event on Sunday, September 24, 2023 from 11:00 am to 12:30 pm; and

**WHEREAS**, the both the 5K and 10K runs would begin at Birch's on the Lake, 1310 Wayzata Boulevard W; with participants leaving Birch's, heading east via the trail alongside Wayzata Boulevard W/CSAH 112 to the Luce Line Trail, running the Luce Line Trail, and returning to Birch's via the same route in reverse; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Long Lake and surrounding communities benefit from such special events; and

**WHEREAS**, City staff and the Wayzata Police Department have reviewed the event application and identified conditions to permit issuance outlined on the Special Event Permit approval letter attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, by accepting this permit the applicant agrees to comply with the conditions outlined on the Special Event Permit attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City Council of the City of Long Lake hereby approves issuance of Special Event Permit #S2023-10 for the Birch's on the Lake Fun Run 5K and 10K to be held on September 24, 2023 contingent on receipt of documentation, agency approvals, and satisfaction of all applicable conditions outlined by the Special Event Permit.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Lake this 5<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.

	DI.	
ATTEST:	Charlie Miner, Mayor	
Jeanette Moeller, City Clerk		

DV.